

NO. A142449

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER, INC.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION,

Defendant and Respondent

HANSON MARINE OPERATIONS, INC., et al.

Real Parties in Interest

San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. CPF-12-512620
The Honorable Teri L. Jackson, Judge, Department 503

**AMICUS BRIEF OF BAY PLANNING COALITION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT
CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION**

WILLIAM M. SLOAN (CA SBN 203583)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 858.268.7000

JACOB A. AYRES (CA SBN 299869)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130
Telephone: 858.720.5100

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Bay Planning Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION’S DECISION TO ALLOW SAND MINING IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PUBLIC TRUST AND ENTITLED TO UTMOST DEFERENCE	3
A. The California Legislature Has the Exclusive Power to Select and Prefer Public Trust Uses.....	4
B. To the Extent Courts Have the Power to Review the Commission’s Decision, that Review is Limited to Whether the Commission Has Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously	5
II. SAND MINING IS ADDITIONALLY PERMISSIBLE BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT SAND MINING WILL IMPAIR PUBLIC TRUST USES	6
A. Baykeeper Has Not Met Its Burden of Proving that the Sand Mining Operation Will Impair Public Trust Uses	6
B. The Mere Fact that Private Parties Engaged in Commerce May Benefit from the Commission’s Decision Is Irrelevant	9
C. The Common Law Public Trust Doctrine Does Not Require a Separate Impacts Analysis.....	9
III. THE LAW AND POLICY OF RECIRCULATION DID NOT REQUIRE THE COMMISSION TO RECIRCULATE THE FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT	11
IV. THE FEIR’S BASELINE WAS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE NO LAW REQUIRES INCORPORATION OF CONDITIONS EXISTING AFTER THE NOTICE OF PREPARATION (NOP)	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boone v. Kingsbury</i> (1928) 206 Cal.148.....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Carstens v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 277.....	7, 9
<i>Citizens for East Shore Parks v. California State Lands Comm’n</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 549.....	10, 11
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	11, 12
<i>City of Berkeley v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 515, 26 Cal. 3d at 537	6
<i>City of Long Beach v. Marshall</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 609	6
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Water Front Co.</i> (1897) 118 Cal. 160.....	3
<i>Cleveland Nat’l Forest Found. v. San Diego Ass’n of Gov’ts</i> (2014) 231 Cal. App. 4th 1056	13
<i>Colberg, Inc. v. State of California ex rel. Dept. Pub. Works</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 408	4, 7
<i>Communities for a Better Env’t v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 310	13
<i>County of Orange v. Heim</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 694.....	4, 5
<i>Haggerty v. City of Oakland</i> (1958) 161 Cal.App.2d 407.....	4
<i>Illinois Central R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> (1892) 146 U.S. 387	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass’n v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112	11, 12, 13
<i>Lyon v. Western Title Ins. Co.</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 1191.....	5
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 251.....	3, 5
<i>Moss v. County of Humboldt</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1041	12, 13
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 419	11
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Constr. Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal. 4th 439	14
<i>City of Newport Beach v. Fager</i> (1940) 39 Cal.App.2d 23, 39 Cal.App.2d at 29	8
<i>People ex rel. State Lands Comm’n v. City of Long Beach</i> (1962) 200 Cal.App.2d 609 (SLC)	6
<i>People v. California Fish Co.</i> (1913) 166 Cal. 576.....	3
<i>People v. City of Long Beach</i> (1959) 51 Cal. 2d 875	4
<i>People v. S. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> (1913) 166 Cal. 614.....	7
<i>Santa Teresa Citizen Action Grp. v. City of San Jose</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 689.....	8
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> (1892) 152 U.S. 1	3
<i>Silverado Modjeska Recreation & Parks Dist. v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 282.....	11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State Water Resources Control Bd. Cases</i>	
(2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 674.....	10
<i>Zack’s, Inc. v. City of Sausalito</i>	
(2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1163	9
STATUTES	
Cal. Code Regs.	
§ 15125	13, 14
Public Resources Code	
§ 6009.....	5
